



Ministry of Defence Police

Freedom of Information Manager

Room 126 Building 1070

MDP Wethersfield

Braintree CM7 4AZ

United Kingdom

Telephone: +44 (0)1371 85[REDACTED]

E-mail: MDP-FOI-DP@mod.gov.uk

Our Ref: eCase: FOI 2019/11363
RFI:345/19

Date: 21 October 2019

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Dear [REDACTED]

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000: MINISTRY OF DEFENCE POLICE: POLICE SECONDARY EMPLOYMENT.

We refer to your email dated 2 October 2019 to the Ministry of Defence Police which was acknowledged on the 3 October 2019.

We are treating your email as a request for information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA 2000).

In your email you requested the following information:

“1. Please state any current secondary employments of police officers of your force, as reported under regulations 7-8 of The Police Regulations 2003. For each anonymised officer, please list the rank and employment disclosed (e.g., officer 1, inspector, security consultant; officer 2, constable, driver; and so on.)

2. Please state any declared secondary employments or business interests of senior police officers of your force, reported under regulations 7-8 of The Police Regulations 2003. As senior officers do not have a reasonable expectation of privacy around their professional affairs under section 40 of FOIA, their name and rank should also be provided.”

A search for information has now been completed by the Ministry of Defence Police and I can confirm that we do hold information in scope of your request.

1. Please see the table attached.
2. Senior Officers are Assistant Chief Constable, Deputy Chief Constable and Chief Constable.

The Chief Constable, Andrew Adams is the only senior officer with a business interest, this is renting and leasing property.

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance.

If you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.gov.uk).

Please note that any request for an internal review should be made within 40 working days of the date of this response.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at <https://ico.org.uk/>.

Yours sincerely

MDP Secretariat and Freedom of Information Office

FOI URN	Rank	BI Business Type
001	PC	Sport/leisure
002	PC	Musician
003	Ch Insp	School governor/committee
004	PS	Musician
005	PC	Driver
006	DC	Family business
007	PC	Charity work
008	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
009	PC	Family business
010	PC	Sport/leisure
011	PC	Rent and lease property
012	PC	Business owner/partner
013	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
014	PS	Rent and lease property
015	DC	Committee member/secretary
016	PC	Distribution
017	Insp	Rent and lease property
018	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher
019	PC	Family business
020	PC	Charity work
021	PC	Family business
022	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
023	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
024	PS	Charity work
025	PC	Rent and lease property
026	PC	Gardener
027	DC	Family business
028	PC	Freelance work art and design
029	T/DS	Casual part time work
030	PC	Counsellor
031	PS	Sport/leisure
032	PC	Lecturer
033	PC	Sport/leisure
034	PC	Consultancy
035	PC	Rent and lease property
036	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher
037	PC	Director of company
038	PC	Sport/leisure
039	PC	Sport/leisure
040	PC	Charity work
041	PS	Rent and lease property
042	PC	Sales
043	PC	Driver
044	DC	School governor/committee
045	PS	Charity work
046	PS	Family business
047	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher
048	DS	Retail
049	PC	Photographer/video media

050	PS	Business owner/partner
051	T/Insp	Rent and lease property
052	PC	Charity work
053	PC	Business owner/partner
054	PC	Family business
055	PS	Driving instructor
056	PS	Family business
057	PC	Retail
058	Ch Insp	Sport/leisure
059	PC	Rent and lease property
060	DC	Sport/leisure
061	PC	Rent and lease property
062	PC	Business owner/partner
063	PC	Charity work
064	PC	Agriculture
065	PC	Charity work
066	PC	Rent and lease property
067	PC	Rent and lease property
068	PC	Director of company
069	PC	Sport/leisure
070	PC	Sport/leisure
071	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
072	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
073	PC	School governor/committee
074	PS	School governor/committee
075	DS	Rent and lease property
076	PS	Armed forces/volunteer
077	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
078	PC	Casual part time work
079	PC	Charity work
080	PC	Rent and lease property
081	PC	Rent and lease property
082	PS	Charity work
083	PS	Sport/leisure
084	PS	Rent and lease property
085	PC	Casual part time work
086	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
087	PC	Agriculture
088	PC	Charity work
089	PC	Counsellor
090	PC	Rent and lease property
091	PS	Rent and lease property
092	PC	Charity work
093	CC	Rent and lease property
094	PC	First aid trainer
095	PC	Sport/leisure
096	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher
097	PS	Photographer/video media
098	Insp	Rent and lease property
099	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher

100	PS	Musician
101	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
102	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
103	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
104	PS	Charity work
105	PC	Sport/leisure
106	PC	Casual part time work
107	PC	Writer
108	PC	Director of company
109	PC	Photographer/video media
110	PC	Rent and lease property
111	PC	Charity work
112	PC	Casual part time work
113	PC	Sales
114	PC	Sport/leisure
115	PC	Counsellor
116	PS	Business owner/partner
117	PS	Business owner/partner
118	PC	Casual part time work
119	PC	Consultancy
120	DC	Armed forces/volunteer
121	PC	Sport/leisure
122	PC	Catalogue distribution
123	PS	Program/course - tutor/teacher
124	Ch Insp	Casual part time work
125	DC	Business owner/partner
126	PC	Driver
127	PS	Charity work
128	DC	Computers/I.T.
129	PC	Rent and lease property
130	PC	Musician
131	PC	Sport/leisure
132	PC	Driver
133	PC	Charity work
134	PC	Driver
135	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher
136	PC	Sport/leisure
137	DC	Photographer/video media
138	PC	Charity work
139	PC	Sport/leisure
140	PC	Computers/I.T.
141	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher
142	PC	Business owner/partner
143	PS	Armed forces/volunteer
144	Insp	Agriculture
145	PC	Family business
146	T/Insp	Nursing/care
147	PC	Rent and lease property
148	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
149	PS	Charity work

150	PC	Business owner/partner
151	PC	Rent and lease property
152	PC	Casual part time work
153	PC	Family business
154	PC	Sport/leisure
155	PC	Business owner/partner
156	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
157	PC	Sport/leisure
158	PS	Rent and lease property
159	PC	Business owner/partner
160	PC	Director of company
161	Insp	Director of company
162	T/Insp	Rent and lease property
163	PC	Rent and lease property
164	PC	Writer
165	PC	Business owner/partner
166	PS	Rent and lease property
167	PC	Rent and lease property
168	Insp	School governor/committee
169	PC	Charity work
170	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
171	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
172	PC	Sport/leisure
173	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
174	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
175	PS	Family business
176	PC	Charity work
177	DC	Sport/leisure
178	PS	Rent and lease property
179	PC	Business owner/partner
180	PC	Casual part time work
181	PS	Rent and lease property
182	PS	Business owner/partner
183	PC	Casual part time work
184	PS	First aid trainer
185	PS	Committee member/secretary
186	Insp	Rent and lease property
187	PC	Supply teacher
188	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
189	PS	Sport/leisure
190	Ch Insp	Rent and lease property
191	PC	Rent and lease property
192	PC	Charity work
193	PC	Sport/leisure
194	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
195	PC	Charity work
196	PC	Director of company
197	PS	Charity work
198	PC	Driver
199	PC	Charity work

200	PC	Sport/leisure
201	PC	Charity work
202	PS	School governor/committee
203	PC	Program/course - tutor/teacher
204	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
205	PC	Casual part time work
206	PC	Rent and lease property
207	PC	Nursing/care
208	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
209	PC	Charity work
210	PC	Casual part time work
211	PC	Rent and lease property
212	PS	Rent and lease property
213	PC	Sport/leisure
214	PC	Health and beauty treatment/sales
215	PC	Family business
216	PS	Casual part time work
217	PC	Casual part time work
218	PC	Sport/leisure
219	PC	Casual part time work
220	PC	Family business
221	PC	Casual part time work
222	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
223	PC	Casual part time work
224	PC	Driver
225	PC	Family business
226	Insp	Family business
227	PC	Sport/leisure
228	PC	Business owner/partner
229	PC	Rent and lease property
230	PC	Nursing/care
231	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
232	PC	Charity work
233	PC	Casual part time work
234	PC	First aid trainer
235	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
236	PC	Nursing/care
237	PC	Supply teacher
238	PS	Musician
239	PS	Sport/leisure
240	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
241	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
242	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
243	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
244	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
245	PC	Rent and lease property
246	PS	Sport/leisure
247	PC	Rent and lease property
248	T/PS	School governor/committee
249	PC	Rent and lease property

250	PC	Rent and lease property
251	PC	Sport/leisure
252	PC	Charity work
253	PC	Casual part time work
254	PC	Rent and lease property
255	PC	Charity work
256	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
257	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
258	PC	Rent and lease property
259	PS	Sport/leisure
260	PC	Photographer/video media
261	PC	Committee member/secretary
262	PC	Writer
263	PC	Casual part time work
264	DS	Rent and lease property
265	PC	Business owner/partner
266	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
267	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
268	PC	Armed forces/volunteer
269	PC	Sport/leisure
270	PC	Casual part time work
271	PC	Nursing/care
272	PC	Rent and lease property
273	PS	Casual part time work
274	PC	Driver
275	PC	Sport/leisure
276	PC	Rent and lease property